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CITY OF SANTA BARBARA


COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

AGENDA DATE:
November 17, 2015
TO:
Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM:
Planning Division, Community Development Department

SUBJECT:
Appeal Of Architectural Board Of Review Approval Of 806 Alberta Avenue
RECOMMENDATION:
That Council:
A. Deny the appeal of Catherine "Lily" Bastug Vicenti, David Hale, James and Karen Hurst, Roberta VanRossen, Susan Lafond, and Brian King, and uphold the Architectural Board of Review’s Project Design Approval of the proposed accessory dwelling unit and new garages at 806 Alberta Avenue; and
B. Direct Staff to return to Council with Decision and Findings reflecting the outcome of the appeal.
DISCUSSION:

Project History
On August 3, 2015, the Architectural Board of Review (ABR) granted Project Design Approval by a vote of 5/0/0 for an accessory dwelling unit and two new one-car garages at 806 Alberta Avenue. On August 13, 2015, an appeal of the ABR decision was filed by the appellants, who are adjacent neighbors: Catherine "Lily" Bastug Vicenti, David Hale, James and Karen Hurst, Roberta VanRossen, Susan Lafond, and Brian King (Attachment 1). The appellants assert that the project design is not consistent with the surrounding neighborhood, the project’s massing is not consistent with development patterns on the narrow street, and that the project negatively affects the appellants’ property values.

Project Description

The proposed project involves the construction of a 633 square foot, two-story accessory dwelling unit and two attached one-car garages of 210 square feet each at the rear of the site. The project proposes the demolition of an existing 182 square foot one-car garage, and illegal addition, fence and gate. The existing 650 square foot dwelling unit at the front of the site will remain unchanged. One additional uncovered tandem parking space in front of one of the garages is proposed for a total of three parking spaces.
The subject parcel is zoned R-2 (Two-Family Residence Zone) and is located in the Westside neighborhood, two blocks west of San Andres Street. The project proposal also addresses violations identified in an enforcement case involving an illegal dwelling unit. Total development on the 5,061 square foot parcel will be 1,703 square feet (Attachment 2—Project Plans).
ABR Review

The ABR reviewed the proposal on three occasions (Attachment 3—ABR Minutes). Several neighbors who are now the appellants were in attendance at the first concept review on June 22, 2015 to voice compatibility concerns regarding the proposed project. The Board initially determined that the second-floor addition was small enough to be an acceptable addition to the building. However, in response to the neighbors’ concerns, the ABR asked the architect to study reducing the massing and size of the second story. The Board’s comments appeared focused on reducing possible privacy-related impacts to the adjacent neighbors by adjusting the second-floor windows. The Board also requested additional landscaping be provided for the project.
On July 20, 2015, the project returned with minor design revisions, and the Board determined the project’s mass, bulk, and scale were acceptable; found the reduced size of windows facing the rear neighbor acceptable; and continued the project for further refinement of architectural details.

On August 3, 2015, the project returned to the ABR with changes to the size and location of the second floor, slightly increasing the setback from one neighboring property. During this ABR hearing, other concerns were raised by neighbors involving the negative appearance of the structure, regulations that should not allow build-out of the small parcel, and the potential for future illegal uses of the property. Some Board members indicated that some of these issues were outside their purview.
One Board member stated that the modest nature of the proposed project was sufficiently set back from the rear and side yards. It was also understood that the proposed project was intended for this type of small R-2 lot.
The ABR granted Project Design Approval with additional comments regarding building materials. The ABR stated that the adjustments made to the second-story window locations sufficiently addressed the privacy concerns of the adjacent neighbor.
APPEAL ISSUES
Neighborhood Compatibility
The appellants state that the ABR should only approve projects that are consistent with the patterns of development for the neighborhood. They specifically cite concerns with the two-story accessory unit being located at the back portion of the lot, which infringes on the privacy and sunlight access of adjacent properties. When the Municipal Code was amended in 2003 to allow Accessory Dwelling Units on R-2 zoned properties with a lot area of between 5,000 to 6,000 square feet, a proposal such as this was specifically envisioned. In order to accommodate two units and adequate parking, it is not uncommon that such projects would propose second-floor living areas above garage spaces. No zoning modifications are being requested; the project fits within the maximum unit size of 600 square feet and takes advantage of the reduced three-foot ground-floor setbacks allowed for garage structures. In addition, the proposed second-floor exterior walls are set back 10 to 15 feet from the property lines, which is beyond the minimum six-foot setback required. Furthermore, two-story structures and duplexes are found throughout the Westside neighborhood given the prevailing amount of R-2 and R-3 zoned properties. Staff agrees with the ABR and understands that while the project is unique for this particular street, it is not out of context with the immediate neighborhood (Attachment 4—Aerial Vicinity Map).
The appellants also express concern with the project designer’s lack of consultation with neighbors during the initial planning stage in order to help lessen project impacts. While this type of outreach is encouraged, it is not a mandatory step in the architectural design review process for multi-unit residential development.
Zoning Ordinance Compliance and History of R-2 Zone Amendments 

The project complies with all Municipal Code regulations for the addition of an accessory dwelling unit on certain R-2 zoned lots between 5,000 and 6,000 square feet, as allowed per SBMC §28.18.075.E. The zoning regulations that allow accessory dwelling specifically address standards for setbacks, parking, open space, and maximum unit size.

These accessory dwelling unit provisions were adopted by City Council in March 2003 based on recommendations from the Housing Action Task Force as a strategy to increase the potential for affordable housing. The Westside neighborhood was identified as one of the larger areas of the City where these non-conforming, undersized R-2 lots existed. In 2003, approximately 263 parcels of this 5,000 to 6,000 square foot lot size range existed on the Westside, 213 of which were developed with single-family units. Since that time, approximately 21 accessory dwelling units have been approved throughout the City, with only 9 in the Westside neighborhood.
ABR Design Guidelines Consistency

The appellants state that the approved project negatively affects property values, as allowing the project’s windows and balcony on the second story facing neighbors will encroach upon their privacy. The ABR’s design guidelines were amended following the adoption of the R-2 Zone accessory dwelling unit provisions to address these types of unit additions. It is staff’s opinion that the additional design guidelines listed under Attachment 5 were adequately considered by the ABR as part of its Project Design Approval decision.

The project includes a small second-floor element for the accessory dwelling unit (350 s.f.), a small balcony (40 s.f.), and a few window openings that are purposefully set back away from property lines. The applicant adjusted the original design at the request of the ABR. One ABR member noted that the applicant had complied with previous requests from the Board to remove or reduce window size to address privacy concerns of adjoining neighbors even though the changes eliminated positive aesthetic aspects of the proposed project. Staff believes that the second-story design is of sufficient distance from other neighboring structures and that additional landscaping can be required as part of the final landscape plan to increase privacy screening, if necessary. Privacy issues would still be evident if the design and location of the second story were shifted forward toward the center of the lot, as the appellants have requested.
Environmental Review
The project was found to be categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, Section 15183. This project is within the scope of build-out of the 2011 General Plan and the associated Program EIR.  The project is consistent with the residential density designated and analyzed in the Program EIR, and potential adverse, significant project-specific environmental effects are addressed with existing development standards and regulations.  

Based on City staff analysis, no further environmental document is required for this project pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code §21083.3 and Code of Regulations §15183- Projects Consistent with the General Plan).  The City Council environmental findings adopted for the 2011 General Plan apply to this project. A separate City Council finding that the project qualifies for the §15183 CEQA determination is required. 
CONCLUSION:
The proposed project has undergone a thorough review by the ABR and staff. It is staff’s position that appropriate consideration has been given to the appellants’ concerns as part of the Architectural Board of Review process, the project is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance and compatible with the general development patterns in the immediate neighborhood, and the proposed design was modified to address the appellants’ privacy concerns. Staff recommends that Council deny the appeal and uphold the ABR’s decision to grant Project Design Approval making the following finding:
The project is within the scope of build-out of the 2011 General Plan and the associated Program EIR.  The project is consistent with the residential density designated and analyzed in the Program EIR, and potential adverse, significant project-specific environmental effects are addressed with existing development standards and regulations.  Therefore, no further environmental review is required pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15183.  
NOTE:  The project plans were delivered separately to City Council for review and are available for public review at the City Clerk’s office.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
Appellant letter, dated 8/13/15

2.
Reduced site plan and building elevations

3. 
ABR Minutes, dated 6/22/15, 7/20/15, and 8/3/15

4.
Aerial Vicinity Map

5.
Excerpts of applicable ABR Design Guidelines
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